

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RYAN WHITE CLINICS FOR 340B
ACCESS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-2906 (KBJ)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 2

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 2

II. ASTRA USA, INC. V. SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA..... 4

III. THIS LAWSUIT..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over All of the Covered Entities’
Claims. 10

A. The Covered Entities’ claims to compel issuance of an ADR rule are
moot. 10

B. The Covered Entities’ Declaratory Judgment Act claim should be
dismissed..... 12

i. The Covered Entities have not pleaded any cause of action to
support their request for declaratory relief..... 12

ii. There is no case or controversy between the parties..... 15

C. This Court lacks jurisdiction to award any other relief requested in the
Complaint or preliminary injunction motion. 16

i. The requested injunctive relief would invade the presumptively
unreviewable realm of prosecutorial discretion..... 17

ii. The Covered Entities cannot receive any additional relief on their
due-process claim..... 20

II. The Covered Entities Are Not Entitled to Preliminary Relief. 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.,
897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 23

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)..... 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County, California,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... *passim*

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Better Mkts., Inc. v. DOJ,
83 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18

Boening v. CIA,
579 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 11

C&E Servs., Inc. v. D.C. Water and Sewer Auth.,
310 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

California v. San Pablo & Tulare R.R. Co.,
149 U.S. 308 (1893)..... 15

Clarke v. United States,
915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Coffman v. Breeze Corp.,
323 U.S. 316 (1945)..... 16

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 15

Doe v. Doe Agency,
608 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 23, 24

Feng Wang v. Pompeo,
354 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018) 24

Gray v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
771 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 11

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 17, 18, 19

Hohri v. United States,
782 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 9

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013) 15

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988) 11

Karst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA,
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir 2007) 11

League of Women Voters,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 26

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982) 21

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 20

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 9

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 15, 16

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014) 13

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977) 22

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008) 9

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 9

Newark Pre-Sch. Council, Inc. v. HHS,
201 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 23, 24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 24

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 20

Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 24

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 15

Riley-Jackson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2013 WL 5676827 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2013)..... 12

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020) 22

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960)..... 13

Scolaro v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
104 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 9

Senate of State of Cal. v. Mosbacher,
968 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1992) 24

Severe Records, LLC v. Rich,
658 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2011) 13

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9, 15

Stillman v. CIA,
517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 11

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15

Weiner v. Klais & Co., Inc.,
108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) 2

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d) *passim*

Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992) 2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8

Regulations

42 C.F.R. pt. 10..... 3

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(a)..... 2

75 Fed. Reg. 57,233 (Sep. 20, 2010) 3

81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016)..... 3

82 Fed. Reg. 1,210 (Jan. 5, 2017) 2

85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020) 3, 4, 6

Other Authorities

Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, (Jan. 20, 2017),
available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/memorandum-heads-executive-departments-agencies/>..... 3
